

KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARRBITRATION

2018

BETWEEN

CHUZI LEISHEN'S LLC

CLAIMANT

AND

ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE CLAIMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	11
PLEADINGS	13
I. THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE IS CAPABLE OF BEING PERFORMED, DESPITE THE IMPECUNIOSITY OF THE RESPONDENT.	13
A. <i>Impecuniosity does not affect the validity or operability of the arbitration agreement.</i> 13	
B. <i>To allow the agreement to be invalidated due to the impecuniosity of the Respondent would result in an injustice to the Claimant.</i>	15
C. <i>The Respondent is already bound by the arbitration agreement.</i>	16
II. VADER SHOULD BE A PARTY THE ARBITRATION.	16
A. <i>The applicable rules are the AICA 2018</i>	16
B. <i>Robustesse Espacial Solucion Corp (RES) is a subsidiary of Vader Ltd.</i>	16
C. <i>Arbitration clause can be extended within group of companies.</i>	17
III. THERE WAS VALID ACCEPTANCE OF THE RESPONDENT’S OFFER.	18
IV. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT RELIEF BY WAY OF THE FOLLOWING: 21	
a. <i>Find that the arbitral clause is valid and operable.</i>	21
b. <i>Find that Vader should be joint as a party to the arbitration</i>	21
c. <i>Find that there has been a valid acceptance of the Respondent’s offer and concomitantly, request that there be a written contract reflecting same.</i>	21
d. <i>Order specific performance of the contract.</i>	21
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

LEGISLATION

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 10 June 1958)

UNIDROIT Principles Of International Commercial Contracts 2016

Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration Arbitration Rules

CASES

Albon v Naza Motor Trading Sdn Bhd [2007] EWHC 665 (Ch)

El Nasharty v J. Sainsbury plc [2007] EWHC 2618 (Comm)

ICC Case No. 9517, Nov. 30, 1998, unpublished

Lola Fleurs Cours d'Appel de Paris, Pôle 1 Ch. 1, 26 février 2013, n° 12/12953

Rhone Mediterranee v Achile Lauro 712 F.2d 50 (3rd Cir.1983)

RTS Flexible Systems Ltd v Molerrei Alois Muller GmbH [2010] 1 WLR 753

Société Sponsor A.B. c/ Lestrade, Cour d'appel Paris, 1988 Rev. Arb. 154 and note A, Chapelle...

The Rena K [1979] QB 377

Wall Street Institute de Portugal v Centro de Inglês Santa Barbra LDA, Supreme Court [2008]

162/N4

ARTICLES

Sanders, “Arbitration”, In Cappelletti (ed.) Encyclopaedia of International and Comparative Law, Vol XVI (Brill, 1987)

Richard Stone, ‘Forming Contracts without Offer and Acceptance, Lord Denning and the Harmonisation of English Contract Law’ [2012] 4
